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Mr Ol r,.er Froment 
10 Pilgrims Lane 
Lrndon NW3 1 SL 

Dear Mr Froment 

Eldmd Gaotochnics lld 
Consu:tir>g EnQiOlX'rS 

\ "11'1"; 

Plannirn App li cati on 20 1 2i5825'P lor a Basement Extens ion of 8 Pi l(l im s Lane 

I refer to ,. ()J r 7th AUgJst instructi rn to make a 1 l.t t ~r re,. iew r1 infcrm zi ion re lated 
to th is a~ li cat i cr1 

T~ plJlning aprl iczi ion Cbcuments were ext ensr,.e~ criticised 0, both Dr Michael 
De Freitas ' Jld my own re PJrts at t~ erd of 2012. Camden then apPJ inted Card 
Gec( echri cs Ltd (CGL) to prepare an i rdependent re,.iew r1 the aprl iczi ion; th is is 
rele renced CGI08264 and dated 4th Mznh th s ,.ear The app licJlt sutm itted 
l urther inlcrmzi ion to s u ~ort the aprl icat ion in J u~ The CGL re,. iew Jld this 
altJ itionai inlormati rn are t~ princ ipa l subjects of th is letter 

CGL re,. iewed t~ aprl ication and con sidered whether or not t~ sc~me com rl ied 
with the fLrldamental req ui rem eti s 01 rele¥Jlt Camden I I Po li cies Their 
indeperdent conc lus ion 3]rees with the crncerns ard ri a\)Jut 
these bas ic requiremeti s in m,. GI206-RP-Ol -El With to land 
t ' i , their re.- iew cor'e ludes t '''''''h 

i I -

Whilst I agree in general with the CGL tziJ le 01 percer,.ed constructirn im pact rn 
part,. wall structl.tes, there is a m isleilJ ing statement in the fir st item dea li rJ;j with 
the western sect ion r1 the part,. wa ll with NO.6 Other f()Jndati ons exposed in this 
part of the building are DAm Jld 0.5m deep, not 1 .Om ard 1.2m Without better 
infcrmzi ion th is hei(fltens the charre 01 damage to t~ part,. wall 

T~ mw inl orm alion, listed acccrdirJ;j to the CCI"ll den relerences, com ~is es: 

a) 3221855 Engineers ' drawing lor tempcr ary s u ~ort 01 rear co lumn r1 No 
10 Pilgrims Lane; 

b) 3221859 FREW sortware anal"ys is of t~ 5m deep Lrlderp inri rJ;j zi the 
rear; 

c) 3221869 FREW S£Jftware am~s i s of the sha llow Lrlderpinri rJ;j at the fro ti ; 

d) 3221877 PLAXIS software rep ort of a n a~s i 5 made 01 the effect of 
exca,.zi ing close to the part,. wa ll with No 6 Pilgrim s Lane withlut earth 
supPJrt; 

e) 3221879 PDI SP S£Jftware am~s i s of groLrld ~a,.e with in the e<ca,.ated 
basemeti ; 

1) 3221881 A.n Lrltilled freehard sketch that I i ti er~ et as related to 5221877; 

g) 3221 BS9 FREW sr1tware anal"ys is of t~ pil ed wall close to No 10 Pilgrims 
,,~ 
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Item a) Sh OKS an i ~a lor temp cr an~ supp:lrti n,:) tre rea r ti iek celLni nthat holds 
up ,.o url~inglreehold at No to Pilgrims La~ . ~ does not show h:Jw tre colLni n is 
to be ~rmanert~ resupp:l rted . It canm t, tecalJ5e no one haslourd out what the 
co lumn stands on . A note on tre drawing implies that the WCfk shOKll can supp:lrt 
the co lumn temp cr ari~ whi le someo~ linds out what to do abClJt sl4lPort ing it 
permJle rt ~ In a way th3: can be made to s3: isl,. Party Wall Surve.,-ors DP27 
does m1 seem to be crnsidered 

Tre scheme Shown assumes that steel beams ran te inserted on either side 01 the 
co lumn Jld that either bolts can te used to trJlsler load lrom the column into the 
beams cr that a hole can te made thro LJ;l h the celumnto al lO!II" a team thr ClJ ghto 
bridge the celumn load between tre main teams The feasibility 01 con~cting the 
column to the beJll system in either 01 these ways has nct been Justili ed 

Tre drawing offers m infcrmalion aiJout what is interd ed to be do~ aoout 
su~orting tre lront co lumn 

It seem s that the ctawing has been prepared as an attempt to cO lXlter CGL 
cr iticism aoout the aiJ sence 01 irt ormat irn co rc er ri n,:) crn stm:tion methJd. It la il s 
to dO 50 and lea,.es the matter el preserv in,:) the sta ti li ty 01 No to Pilgrims LJle 
urr es el ved In an,. wify, let alone to the dElQree required b,. Cam~n r:l anni rJ] 
pel ley 

Tre illustrations in items b), c) and g) were irc luded In tre orig inal ~p li cat i on; tre 
new submission ", avi~s tre inpLt used to creale them Jld rumerica l resu lts 

Item d) is a rep crt el a load versus ~lorm3: io n l iri te element analj-sis 01 the effect 
ol lO!11"erin,:) the ground in the lront CI' the buildin,:) next to the party wa ll with 6 
Pilgrim s La~ with ClJt sl4lPort ing the earth lace It COOl pnses 53 pages el input 
am illustrations, and concl L.d es with the cal cul iled maximum vertical sett lement of 
the wa ll 

It is mearingless becalse it does not show what depth of exca-.-ation besi~ the 
wall has been modelled ard because, as CQ pelrt oLt , the re (fJ ired der:l h te low 
the wa ll fO el ing is not ~own ifi)'way . The investigations made aI the site ct d m1 
l ind out lor certain hO!ll" deep the party wa ll l ooting is (The freeha rd sketctl item e) 
does shO!ll" an exca,.ated depth of 400mm bLt there is m way of km wing il that 
,.alue was lI5ed in the ana~sis.) 

The ana~sis also a,.oids the quest ion el whether or m t the so il te low the loct ing 
wou ld be stron,:) em ugh to sustain the lorces exerted durin,:) excavati rn My report 
cons idered the grourd would not be 5trong en ClJ gh for the wcr st cred iti e 
cord itions suggested by the investigati on data 

Item e) is new and resp:lnd s to a CGL w:nment aoout the need for grClJ nd heave 
to be crnsidered The results sh Olo! suooested co rt ours of heave resulting from 
remo,.aI of load from the g'olXld t:I,- basemeti exca-.-ation and extem ing below 
nei(1lbcuring propert ies The am ClJnts Of hea>-e cal culated are qLJte small but if 
the grClJ nd pr~erties used in calculati rn were chJlged to those fourd by case 
histcry ard sLJ;lg ested t:I,- CIRIA C580, the ca lculated heaYe would te increased b,. 
aoout 75% 

The l el l ewing table exam i ~s the extent to which th s new i rt orm ati rn ameliorates 
the risks wti ch made CQ rElQard the a~ li catlon as inade(fJate The items shcu ld 
be read in crnjurction with the table in the CGL rev iew that re lates to the RKD 
Consu~ant inlorm ati rn The rev iew also crntains a taiJle relati n,:) to the ArL.\J 
infcrm3:ion rut, as pOi rt ed out in m,. report, althou(1l the a~lication sp lits 
en,:) ineer ing resp:msibilit,. ina crnlus ir.;j w3'-f , 011 m 3:ters rel 3: ing to sta ti l it,. are 
e,.entual~ referred to RKD 
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Section Are the percel~ed risks suitably ameliorated? 

2.2 - Ancteon liQ.. The r"""e pred iclion re CfJ ires adjustmenl and has rul 
heal-e been acc runled lor in tr" avera ll Zfla~ses 

2.3 Design of liQ.. There are six parts of ths sect ion specifical~ 
urd er jlnning and addressed by CGL ard the new iri ormation does not 
p il ed wall s sat isfy ZIT}' ct them 

In coos idering Arup BIA secti oos 7.4.2 Zfld 7.4.3 CGL PJ int 
out that Arup re~ on PKD to dea l with stability Th is has 
not been do~ The or igiml ap jl icati on presented 
diagram s indicati r{l fCfC es to be res isted by temporary 
sUPPJrti r{l structures bLJ ga~ no indication of how that 
was to be achieved The ~w inlCfmit ion fail s to coos ider 
th is in any wZlf 

Essential tt the oop licati oo still mopooes mij:ing Nep 
~x"~vii!iQn~ ct.:xjjQ Qj tl:r b! Ql2!i: rj~ wijhQ!J Rr!l!:i~ing ~DJ: 
lo rm QI suDP Cfj for ttl: sides 

2.4 Workmansh p " There is ru nEW inlormati oo offered 

3.2 Underpim ing lli! There is ru nEW inlormat ioo offered _ 
mOvements 

3.3 Pi led wa ll liQ.. There is ru nEW informatioo offered 
mOvement 

4 1 Basement Peported lateral mOvements: No. Tr" information 
excavation resLit s; , re CfJ ested by CGL has been jXol-ided , al IOIo'ir{l tr"m to 
pctrt s actJ ressed cons i ~r tr" PJ int fLXther The an ai";' ses have nct ChZflged 

since the origin al ap jl icition, tho LX;l h, Zfld lailto model the 
deep un~ r jl nning constructi oo in a practica l way 

PI3{ is analysis No. As stited abave arry such Zfla~s is is 
meZfl ingless until more inlCfmit ion is prOvided ztJo LJ the 
party wa li l rundit ions Zfld the stressed state olthe sct l 
lo ll owing exca"ati on 

GrolXld mOvement cont ru rs liQ. The new inlormation is 
not 5ufficieri to [t<e cori iderc e in the PKD predicti oos 

My conc lusioo is Uuttre rel-ised ~p li cat i oo d~s rut all ay the concerns expressed 
indeperdentty by tre CGL rel- iew. It st ill fail s to cern p~ with the stated 
req ui rements of PIZfln ing Po li cy DP27 insctar as risk of damage to neigrtJ oLX ing 
property is coocerned. No cther leg it imate iri er jXetation is poss itl e 

In their necessar,. genera lit,. , DP27 ard it CPG4 use tr" Bur lZfld scale to indicate 
an acceetable pr ctJ atl lity of darn age My previous re PJrt exten~d to cons ider 
pctential conse CfJ erc es ct failing to w:n p~ with DP27 that are relevZflt to thi s 
particul ar situit ion Trey grve an iri ormal ins i[flt to leve l ct risk ; (risk leve l be ing 
the preduct of jXobztJ ility of an e".'ent and its consequence). Ith nk it is ~propri ate 

to drawl resh att ention to th"ee oltr"m and to actJ a fourth 

The first is tr" sellS itrv ity of the fij1 r{l freehct d of your house , No .1 0 At present, 
the scheme ~s i gner s have no clear idea or plan ct hCllll" to Sl4lPCfttr" froot Zfld 
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rear ca umns Wh en part a a w3 1tourd at ion se11les , the load It pre.- iou s~ car ried 
is distributed in to other parts 01 the wall, red LL ing the damaging e!fect That dres 
no ha~en iT a calfTl n se11les; signific3l'lt damage is more li ke~ GYen tr" lack of 
infctmzi ion 3I'l d ~par e rt wi ll to improve m3 ters , the pr ctJ atl l lty ol 111acceetable 
se111 em ert , ba h (iJ ring construct ictl ard arter , is high. Tr" conseqLEnce in term s 
01 not just cr3:king tlJt also weath er penelrati ctl , ,. isible distort ion and poss itl e 
weii<en ing 01 structllal members cou ld be se.-ere 

Tr" second concerns tr" r:r eserc e of at least o~ sewer bll ied in co rc rete part~ 
aoo,.e basement 1100r le,.e l in Mr OWens ' house , No 6, 3I'ld ja~d to the party wa ll 
structure The basement is used lor storage and a chil cr en's' et a,. room 
Consequences cr party w3 1 distortion ct d3l'll age at this loc3 ion WJ ld be d3l'llage 
to the crain m ak iro;J the basem ert urt m atltable, re~ i r i ng opening up 3I'ld 
rep lacement 01 tr" sewer, 3I'l d making extensr..e structura l repa ir and re-tanki ro;J of 
the basemert necessary 

Tr" th rd re lates to Y()J r oo il er house , wh ich is enteredlrctll tr" car port No 
proposa ls have been made either in the ct igin3 ap et iczi ion ct laloong my l irst 
report to r:r ovic;, co rt inu()Js access to the gas l ired ba ler et ant lor maintenance 
ard emergency Th is would be ct ff icult dll ing con stru ctictl of part 01 the rJ led wa ll 
ard poss i b ~ during &lppctt cr the l~ in g freehl ld Lack cr access at a critic3 time 
cou d result in e<plosion and str LLtura l damage; ncr a rout in e\";' consic;,red s()J rce 
01 DP27 risk, but one that is important and cou ld also resu lt in inju ry 

Fourth is tr" possibilit,. 01 structllal moyement caus irI';J the large areas cr glass in 
YOll h()Jse to shziter Th s is r ea l ~ an extens ion cr the sens itr.. it,. discussed 
aoo,.e It mi(jlt be th3 the glaz ing was bedded to gr..e toler3l'lce lor moyement but 
th3 is nct certa in ;\Iso, e,.en if ta erarc e ctl ce e< isted, normal tlJ il ding mOvemert 
mi(jlt since ha,.e reduced the to lerance to a cr itica l p:l int Tr" case in Chelsea that 
you rep:l rt might ha,.e been such an instance, ard the potent ial lor sha11ering glass 
to cause irj ury makes the risk se.-ere 

The situations I have descr ibed apr:r o3:h tr" worst cred ible cases Tr" rea lity 
mi(jlt be better, but the p:l int is that nobocty kncws and until those resp:lnsible take 
whateYer steps are necessary to reduce the pr ctJ ab ility of d3l'llag ng e.-ents to an 
acceptatl e le,.e l, it is the worst case that has to be cons ic;,red In each case the 
consequences exterd far beyond the iS SLE of cracked wa ll s 

As a l im l pa nt, it em a) of the ~w inl ctmit ion assumes th it the Party W3 1 etc Act 
can be used to resor..e matters that have m t been r:r or.er~ cctltra led 3 plam ing 
stage The Act does not ha,.e that purpose 3I'l d cann ct be used in de!au lt to exert 
co rt ro ls re leY 3I'lt to plam ing leg islat ion. Part,. wa ll sur.eyors do not h3Ye the 
pO!l(er to mii<e design c;,cis ions or to regu late the way wor!< is car ried out. They 
are, hO!l(eYer, empowered to r:r e,.ert work com menci ro;J urt ilthe d e s i g~rs ha,.e 
produced design crawi ro;J s ca lcu at ions 3I'l d detailed me!hod statemert s lor a 
so luti ctl wh ich can be agreed as accepta tl e by 3 1 part ies co rc er~d 

;\I lowing a situation to proceed as err.- isaged by item a) rither th3l'l de!in ing and 
cort rolling the risk at plam ing stage goes ag3 nst pl3l'ln ing re (1J lations , la il s to 
reassure those wh ose r:r operty is at risk and , at cctli merc ialleYel, is li ke~to be 
,.ery expensr..e lor a de,.e!oper 

Yours ,"ec"," 

Ekl'<>:l G..w::or,,;,;;, l td 'l<lIi>!orc <l if1 E"If ond ric 2~S256.2 
~AIc"'"1 EId ,"," M50 Ceng M ructE i.4IC~ 



Mr. O. Fromen!, 
10 Pilgrim's Lane, 
Hampstead, 
London NW3 1 SL 

Dear Mr. Fromen!, 

~"STEPS P;D rJ!, 

16'" August 2013 

Planning Application 2012/5825JP for 8 Pilgrim's Lane NW31SL 

Review of the Independent Assessment of the Application 
by Card Geotechnics Ltd; March 2013 

Summary 

1. Card Geotechnics Ltd (CGL) was commissioned by Camden Council 10 provide a 
3"' party independent review of the Appl ication following technical objections from 
First Steps Ltd and Eldreds. 

2. CGL's review highlights thai further work is necessary to quantify .md avoid 
unwanted groond movemenl - a subject of considerable sensitivity to the structure of 
the suspended flying freehold of No.tO 8rld the large quantity of glass panels in 
No.tO 

3. The review is incomplete in as much as ~ contains no evidence of having 
coosidered the documents submitted by First Steps, and hence has not reviewed the 
technical questions that need to be answered before the proposal can be considered 
workable. 

4. As such the review fails to satisfy the Coundl"s own requirements. 

5. The appl icant says that more work than usual has been done already - however 
that is irrelevant - it is the quality of the work that counts and its usefulness in 
avoiding unwanted consequences from excavation that matters. The independent 
review shows that more worX is required. 

6. With regard to ground water levels it should be noted that CPG4 (Section 2.26) 
clearly explains that water levels measured at one ~me need not represent those 
which exist at other times, and so measmements over time may be required. Mr 
Tulioch has implied to Mr Owen (e-mailS"' July 2013) that CPG4 has been compl ied 
with because boreholes have been drilled and water level measurements made over 
a number of years; Mr Tulloch may not appreciate that it is wrong to interpret the data 
in this way as satisfying CPG4. The first boreholes were drilled in November 2010 
and water levels measured then and those for the second were drilled in February 
2012 and water levels measured then, and twice in March and once in April. This 
sporadic data does not provide the evidence required by CPG4 2.26, especially as 
these boreholes were commissioned after a period of prolonged dryness and 
completed in periods without rain. Only measurements of water levels at intervals 
that are sufficiently short to show how water level responds to rainfall in winter and 
summer will provide what CPG4 2 .26 is asking from sites where groundwater flow 
can vary considerably, as in sites on slopes such as this one. That data is lacking. 

(Summary continued over) 

Unit 17. Hurling""rn S,udios. R""" I"gh Gardcns. London SW6 3PA. UK 
Tel: 020 7736 68M ",,,,"w.r,N,,cp'.ou.N,rn 

R<gi'wrOO in Conl,if. Res No. (lj&~267S 
\I A T ~",nber ~~:l66726 7 
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6. The wtlole Independent Review exercise raises the fears expressed in other 
correspondence with Camden that the Procurement of an Independent Review fa ils 
to recognise the technical difficulties that have to be addressed, the time it takes to 
address them afld the cost such time requires . Here the procurement policy could 
very easily work against the very thing the Council is trying to achieve - viz. the 

resolution of different expert opinions. The Independent Review was not meaflt to be 
a box ticking exercise confirming that subjects that should be considered have been 
considered, but one that judges wtlether subjects have been considered adequately 
and how those subjects in contention can be resolved. In thi s case, the rev iew 
highl ights one area where a subject has not been considered adequately and 
ignores each and every contentious issue based on the facts supplied by the 
appl icant and raised in techn ical reports. 

7. Given this situation Planning Permission should not be considered until such work 
as is needed has been done. 

Review 

1.0 Card Geotechnics Ltd (CGL) has clearly read the Applicanl"s supporting 
documents from Arup alld RKD Consultants. However I see no evidence 
of CGL having also read the documents submitted by First Steps. As such the 
Independent Review required by Camden has not been completed. 

1.1 Wijh regard to the report from First Steps of 28" November 2012, the 
evidence for claiming ~ has been ignored is as follows. 

• There are 15 direct questions on groufldwater at this s~e , itemised 
and justified ifl paragraptls 2.2 to 2.20 for which flO commeflt is made 
in CGL's Review. Did they agree? Disagree or just have flO Comment 
to make - in wtlich case wtly? 

• Mr Tulloch has commented on this with reference to the period over 
wtlich holes were drilled and the measurements of water level made in 
them (e-mail to Mr Owens 5 July 2013) but his understanding of the 
relevance of the data obtained is flawed alld potentially misleading. It 
should be noted that one set of water level data was obtai fled during a 
period of extreme dryness and the other data on a day without rain. Mr 
Tulloch says that CGL have this data but no comment is made on it 
even though the BIA written by ARUP (14" June 2012) and 
accompanying the appl ication says (Section: 6.2.4): "all (water) level 
moniforing data coincide with a very dry period - two dry winters in a 
row have given rise 10 gBmlrally low groundwater levels. Groundwater 
levels might be expected to rise in welter periods. - No comment is 
made in CGL's Review. Did they agree? Disagree or just have no 
Comment to make - in which case wtly? 

• There are 10 direct questions on the character and strength of the 
ground at this site, ~emised and justified in paragraphs 3.3 to 3.12 for 
wtlich no comment is made in CGL's Review. Did they agree? 
Disagree or just have no Comment to make - in wtlich case wtly? 

• There are 6 direct questions arising from bringing the details for this 
site together as to form an overall opinion of how well the ground there 
is understood and these are explained in paragraphs 4.2 to 4.7 for 
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which no comment is made in CGL's Review. Did they agree? 
Disagree or just have no Comment to make - in which case why? 

1.2 Were these documents provided? The Panning Officer Mr Tulloch's e-mail to 
Tim Owens (05 July, 2013 10:11 ) says they were. If so, where are CGL 
comments on them? 

• If comments were made they have not been passed on ami 
• if they have not been made there has to be a reason for that and no 

reason is given. 

1.3 As it stamls the Independent Review is incomplete because ~ has ignornd 
your own concems and those of your technical advisers. This is serious 
because they were not just opinions but reasoned geotecimical judgements 
based on the facts presented about the ground in the Application. 

Outcomes 

2.0 CGL are very clear about their findings from the documents Itley reviewed; I 
reproduce their Summary of these conclusions, verbatim, because it is 
important to appreciate their impl ications. 

2.1 Summary 

On the basis of the information provided, the risks to the party wall structures 
have baan edequate/y identified, however lhere is not sufficient inforrrmtion 
to make en informed judgement on the adequacy of the analyses 
undertaken. Further more there are omissions and assumptions within the 
analysis which will potentially affact the predicted ground movemants. 

Tha documents reviewed do not set oul construction mathodology in sufficient 
detail to limit the potential for damaga to the party wall structures. This 
includes a review of the Construc/ion Managemant Plan, which sets out a 
requirement for monitoring but makes no reference to trigger limits and 
associated contingency/action plans 10 control movements and damage 
during construction. 

Ourconctusions may be summarised as follows; 

damage 
additional 

Implications 

, 
party wall properties and 

information and analyses is 
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3.0 CGL says the risks from ground water have been appropriately considered but 
• the review supplied by First Steps disagrees and 
• gave reasons for disagreeing including 

i) not knowing the ground water level response of this s~e to rainfal l 
and ii) not knowing the value for key parameters required for 
calculating flow around the proposed worns. 
• These reasons have not been considered by CGl. 

3.1 Further CGL conclude that the risks from groundwater can be adequately 
controlled subject to final design - but as the First Steps review points out 
• this is not just a subject of firlal desigrl. 
• The way the ground is going to respond during construction is affected 
by ground water and how well the s~e is prepared to manage it. 

3.2 Th is latter point is directly relevant to CGL's conclusions on Larld Stability 
where the Independent Review identifies shortcomings exist. There is a 
corlsiderable range of values to chose from for calculating ground response 
and these are related to the moisture content of the ground - that is why 
ground water and ~s management is so important to tnis site. 

3.3 Land Stability (or how the ground responds) is an area where CGL reports 
that the information subm~ted does not (their emphasis) adequately address 
the problem. 

3.4 So one of the conclusions of the Independent Review demonstrate tnat the 
issues of ground water raised by First Steps and which are germarle to 
ground resporlse do nead further attention. 

The position for Planning Approval 

4.0 The Planning Committee have to appreciate that in much of Camden there is 
a direct arid real link between ground water and land stabimy because the 
amount of water in the grourld and its pressure affect its mechanical 
properties. Ground water is not just a question of "flow"; that is not 
appreaated in the Planning System .. 

4.1 A proper assessment of ground resporlse requires two things; a competerlt 
assessment of groundwater alld a well considered system for its control. Both 
these are not aspects that should be left to Final Design because they are 
fUrldamental to ground movement and hence the outcomes of a BIA. 

4.2 In other words a BIA as required by Camden cannot be completed until these 
issues are resolved. 

4.3 Mr Tulloch 's e-mail {27 march 201315:51} should be treated with caution as it 
gives quite the wrong impression 

From: Tulloch Rob 
Sanl: 27 March 201315:51 
To: 'Richard Ball 
Subject:8 Pilgrim'Ls ane 

Hi Richard, 
Thank you for your responSfl. From my undarstanding you are stating that Ihe 
proposal is acceptable in Terms of its impact on surface walar and ground 
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waterflow (subject to detailed design) , but more work Needs to be dane in 
terms of assessing the proposal's impact in the stabilitylintegrity surrounding 
buildings .• 

This e-mail oversimplifies !he situation by bel ieving that ground response can 
be separated from ground water flow and it cannot. 

4.4 Finally, the dOCl.lments recently subm~ted add nothing to our knowledge of 
the ground than those subm~ted orig inally and from which a string of 
questions emerge as noted above. Those questions remain unaddressed and 
unanswered. They question:-

the levels of ground water 10 be expected - these remain undefined 
the strength and stiffness of the ground, and 
the flow of water through the site. 
and how these influence the answers to the foHowing questions. 

1. What stiffness profile will be taken as representative of the ground? 
2. What evidence is considered to support Itlat profile? 
3. How might that profile change with a change in moisture content 
arising from the removal of vegetation and the insertion of a drainage 
blanket? 

Conclusion 

5.0 The recently submHted data adds nothing towards completing the very basic 
requirements set by Camden before pjanning Permission for such work is 
given. 

5.1 A substantial number of tedmical questions remain unanswered about the 
ground that have direct bearing on Ihe design and construction of the works, 
as described in my report of November 28'" 2012. 

5.2 Ground water and ground response are inseparable; if one needs attention, 
as CGL says, so does the other. 

5.3 For this reason the proposal remains unacceptable. 

Michael de Freitas. DIC. PhD. CGeol 
UK Registered Ground Engineering Adviser 

References 

Arup, 2012. Basement Impact Assessment for 8 Pilgrim's Lane. 14 June 2012 
Reference 218554. 

Geotechnical & Environmental Associates, 2011. Ground Investigation Report, 8 
Pilgrim's lane .London. Reference J 10228A. 



Report on behalf of No. 10 Pilgrim's Lane 
14'" August 2013; page 6 

Listers Geotechnical Consultants, 2012. Supplementary Ground Investigation, 8 
Pilgrim's Lane London. Reference 12.01 .017. 

RKD Consultiflg Ltd on behalf of Greig-Lin, 2012. 8 Pilgrim's Lane groond movement 
Assessment Report. New basement proposal 


